

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2, 2016

No. 15-1363, consolidated with Nos. 15-1364, 15-1365, 15-1366, 15-1367, 15-1368, 15-1370, 15-1371, 15-1372, 15-1373, 15-1374, 15-1375, 15-1376, 15-1377, 15-1378, 15-1379, 15-1380, 15-1382, 15-1383, 15-1386, 15-1393, 15-1398, 15-1409, 15-1410, 15-1413, 15-1418, 15-1422, 15-1432, 15-1442, 15-1451, 15-1459, 15-1464, 15-1470, 15-1472, 15-1474, 15-1475, 15-1477, 15-1483, 15-1488

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

State of West Virginia, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

**United States Environmental Protection Agency,
and Regina A. McCarthy, Administrator,**
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION, MORNING
STAR PACKING COMPANY, MERIT OIL COMPANY,
THE LOGGERS ASSOCIATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,
AND NORMAN R. "SKIP" BROWN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT HENNEKE

Texas Bar No. 24046058

LEIGH THOMPSON

Texas Bar No. 24093255

Texas Public Policy Foundation

901 Congress Avenue

Austin, Texas 78701

Telephone: (512) 472-2700

Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

Email: rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH

D.C. Circuit Bar No. 53056

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: tha@pacificlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. IF EPA IS TO REGULATE CARBON DIOXIDE FROM STATIONARY SOURCES, IT MUST DO SO UNDER SECTION 108 OF THE ACT AND NOT UNDER SECTION 111	6
A. The Statutory Structure of the Clean Air Act Forbids the Clean Power Plan as Promulgated by EPA	6
B. EPA’s Failure To Make the Requisite Endangerment Finding under Section 108 of the Act Is a Fatal Flaw of the Clean Power Plan	10
C. No Deference Should Be Afforded to EPA’s Decision to Promulgate the Clean Power Plan under Section 111(d) of the Act	13
II. EPA MAY NOT REGULATE EMISSIONS FROM POWER PLANTS UNDER SECTION 111 OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT BECAUSE SUCH EMISSIONS ARE ALREADY REGULATED UNDER SECTION 112 OF THE ACT	15
III. EPA FAILED TO MAKE THE REQUIRED ENDANGERMENT FINDING UNDER SECTION 111	20

IV. THE CLEAN POWER PLAN
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY USURPS POWERS
RESERVED TO THE STATES UNDER THE TENTH
AMENDMENT 24

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	1, 15, 16
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. SEC</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	24
<i>Brown v. EPA</i> , 521 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1975)	25
<i>California Construction Trucking Association, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 13-1076 (D.C. Cir. filed Mar. 25, 2013)	1
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	1
* <i>Dalton Trucking, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1, 11
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 723 F.3d 238 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Indiana and Michigan Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 509 F.2d 839 (7th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. EPA</i> , 462 F.2d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	14
<i>Maestro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956)	13
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 530 F.2d 215 (4th Cir. 1975)	25
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1, 7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 353 (1974)	20
* <i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1976)	10, 14
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S.144 (1992)	24, 25, 33
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	13
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	17, 24
<i>Stephan v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 423 (1943)	19
<i>United States v. Cal. Rural Legal Assistance, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26

<i>University of Tex. Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	13
* <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	1, 6, 10, 15, 18, 22, 24, 27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8

Constitution

U.S. CONST., amend. X	25
-----------------------------	----

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(4)	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-7410	7
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7411	21
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A)	8, 10-11, 20-21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	3, 16-17, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)(A)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)(B)	27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7412	9
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	11, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(1)	11

40 C.F.R. §§ 50.2-50.16 8

40 C.F.R. § 62 8

Federal Regulations

44 Fed. Reg. 29,828 (May 22, 1979) 17

63 Fed. Reg. 18,501 (Apr. 15, 1998) 17

64 Fed. Reg. 60,689 (Nov. 8, 1999) 17

65 Fed. Reg. 79825 (Dec. 20, 2000) 16

66 Fed. Reg. 2,219 (Jan. 11, 2001) 17

70 Fed. Reg. 16,030 (Mar. 29, 2005) 19

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) 23

77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012) 16

79 Fed. Reg. 1430 (Jan. 8, 2014) 21, 23

80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) 21, 22

80 Fed. Reg. 64,661 (Oct. 23, 2015) 3

80 Fed. Reg. 64,662-01 (Oct. 23, 2015) 15, 26, 27, 28

Miscellaneous

Allen, George F. & Lewis, Marlo, *Finding the Proper Forum for Regulation of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions: The Legal and Economic Implications of Massachusetts v. EPA*, 44 U. Rich. L. Rev. 919 (Mar. 2010) 7

Brian, Daniel, *Regulating Carbon Dioxide Under the Clean Air Act as a Hazardous Air Pollutant*, 33 Col. J. Env'tl. L. 369 (2008) 18

Richardson, Nathan, *Greenhouse Gas Regulation Under the Clean Air Act: Does Chevron Set the EPA Free?*, 29 Stan. Envtl. L. J. 283 (May 2010) 12

Greenhouse Gas Regulation Under the Clean Air Act: Does Chevron Set the EPA Free?, 29 Stan. Envtl. L. J. 283 (May 2010) 12

Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 108(g), 104 Stat. at 2399, 2467 18

Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 302(a), 104 Stat. 2399, 2474 18
